
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1122 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2018 

SCHEMES FOR POVERTY ALLEVIATION  

NO. 1122.  SHRI SATISH CHANDRA DUBEY 
   SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM 

Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:- 

(a) whether various schemes are being implemented for urban poverty 
alleviation relating to employment generation and professional 
earnings during the last three years; and 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the achievements made so far, 
project/scheme and State-wise?  

 

 

ANSWER  
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENCE CHARGE) OF THE 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS 
[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI] 

 

(a) & (b) The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is administering the 
“Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana -National Urban Livelihood 
Mission (DAY-NULM)” w.e.f. September 23, 2013. It aims at 
reducing the poverty and vulnerability of urban poor 
households by enabling them to access gainful self-
employment and skilled wage employment opportunities. The  
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Mission was initially implemented in 790 cities. However, the 
States/UTs are allowed to implement all or any of its 
component in any other Statutory Town based on local 
capacity and requirement.   

   Employment Through Skill Training & Placement 
(EST&P) component of the Mission provides skill training to the 
urban poor to increase their income through structured and 
market-oriented certified courses that can provide wage 
employment and/or self-employment opportunities. Self-
Employment Programme component focuses on financial 
assistance to individuals/groups/SHGs of urban poor for setting 
up gainful self-employment ventures or micro-enterprises.  

   A statement showing details of beneficiaries under 
EST&P and SEP component of DAY-NULM, during 2015-16 to 
2017-18, State/UT-wise, component-wise is at Annexure.  
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Annexure 

A statement showing details of beneficiaries under DAY-NULM, during 2015-16 
to 2017-18, State/UT-wise, component-wise, as referred in LS Unstarred 
Question 1122; 

Sl.  
 

No. 

Names of the 
States/UTs 

Employment through Skills 
Training and Placement 

(EST&P) 

Self-Employment Programme 
(SEP) 

No. of 
members 
Skill trained 

Placement of 
Skill trained 
beneficiaries 

No. of 
beneficiaries 
assisted for 
setting up 
Individual/ 
Group micro 
enterprises 

No of SHGs 
disbursed loans 
under SHG- 
Bank Linkage 
programme 

1 Andhra Pradesh 104582 51008 40363 168218
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2460 113 0 0
3 Assam 13002 1577 407 429
4 Bihar 34868 1812 3669 440
5 Chhattisgarh 46522 15847 18564 3772
6 Goa 3979 705 28 0
7 Gujarat 28069 10534 4994 1120
8 Haryana 8102 685 1121 113
9 Himachal Pradesh 2766 382 628 157
10 Jammu & Kashmir 5326 279 4237 532
11 Jharkhand 91688 23495 3129 342
12 Karnataka 48376 4786 9517 4014
13 Kerala 5048 2856 1406 11350
14 Madhya Pradesh 108252 45406 51097 5054
15 Maharashtra 67956 17851 18567 4375
16 Manipur 715 6 22 192
17 Meghalaya 559 428 36 0
18 Mizoram 6076 238 579 44
19 Nagaland 6825 2781 878 42
20 Odisha 27811 3243 12177 2726
21 Punjab 9883 1139 2889 53
22 Rajasthan 15166 33 7060 262
23 Sikkim 2257 0 21 0
24 Tamil Nadu 13373 7418 31949 69374
25 Telangana 25930 15592 6440 75840
26 Tripura 969 2 339 12240
27 Uttar Pradesh 152741 72232 31381 1379
28 Uttarakhand 8663 1731 3260 6
29 West Bengal 71444 15932 4456 5265
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 5857 2594 124 12
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL 919265 300705 259338 367351
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